



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY SALAMONE, MIKE DURA  
and ROBERT W. HALDER,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

JOHN J. GORMAN, IV,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 343, 2014

On Appeal from the  
Court of Chancery  
Consol. C.A. No. 8845-VCN

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
Michael J. Maimone (I.D. No. 3592)  
Gregory E. Stuhlman (I.D. No. 4765)  
E. Chaney Hall (I.D. No. 5491)  
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 661-7000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,  
Appellants/Cross Appellees*

Dated: September 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    DEFENDANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE VOTING AGREEMENT IS THE ONLY INTERPRETATION OF THE THREE INTERPRETATIONS OFFERED THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE AND THE PURPOSE OF THE VOTING AGREEMENT .....	6
A.    Gorman’s Interpretation Eviscerates The Voting Agreement .....	6
1.    Gorman’s Interpretation Necessitates A Finding That The Majority Stockholders At All Times Had The Power To Fill All Directorships, Which Renders The Voting Agreement Meaningless, And Renders Unnecessary And Superfluous The Twenty-Three Other Parties To The Voting Agreement .....	9
2.    Gorman’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Language Of The Voting Agreement .....	11
3.    Gorman’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Purpose Of The Voting Agreement .....	13
4.    Gorman’s Pre-Litigation Actions Belie His Belief That He Controls The Board .....	15
B.    The Trial Court’s Interpretation Misreads The Voting Agreement.....	16
1.    The Trial Court Incorrectly Decided That Section 1.2(b) Is A Majority Voting Provision .....	16
2.    The Trial Court Incorrectly Concluded That Defendants’ Reading Impermissibly Disenfranchises the Majority Stockholders .....	17

3.	The Trial Court’s Reading of Section 1.4(a) Is Contrary To The Plain Language Of Section 1.4(a) And Is Internally Inconsistent With The Remainder of the Opinion.....	19
C.	Defendants’ Reading Gives Effect To All Provisions of the Voting Agreement.....	21
II.	GORMAN’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 7.17 SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE SUCH INTERPRETATION RENDERS THE SECTION UNNECESSARY AND MEANINGLESS .....	23
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE VOTING AGREEMENT AS DRAFTED, AND AS INTERPRETED BY DEFENDANTS, IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 212 OF THE DGCL AND COMPORTS WITH SECTION 218 OF THE DGCL.....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 1999 WL 219650 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1999).....	34
<i>Carter v. Pearlman</i> , 1998 WL 326605 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1998).....	29
<i>Chandler v. Ciccoricco</i> , 2003 WL 21040185 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2013).....	17
<i>Crown Emak Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010).....	27
<i>Demetree v. Commonwealth Trust Co.</i> , 1996 WL 494910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1996) .....	17
<i>Dweck v. Nassar</i> , 2005 WL 5756499 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005).....	28
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	27
<i>In re IXC Commc 'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999).....	27
<i>Providence &amp; Worcester Co. v. Baker</i> , 378 A.2d 121 (Del. 1977).....	30
<i>Rainbow Navigation, Inc. v. Yonge</i> , 15 Del. J. Corp. L. 196, 204 (1989).....	17
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2000) .....	13, 17, 18, 29
<i>Sagusa, Inc. v. Magellan Petro. Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 512487 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 1993).....	30
<i>Schreiber v. Carney</i> , 447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982) .....	32

*Segovia v. Equities First Holdings, LLC*,  
2008 WL 2251218 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2008).....9, 26

*Stegemeier v. Magness*, 728 A.2d 557 (Del. 1999) .....27

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 212(a).....*passim*

8 *Del. C.* § 218(c).....28, 30, 32
